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~ A~p~•ovecl September 24, 1976

" ~

' RE50LVED, that the Dire~tor of the Department
t

; of Public Works is requested to submii to the City Council,

~ a Construction Progress Report on the Glenbridge Avenue

!
a Bridge, so—called.
I;; _ . _ . _._ . ._ .. _ . _

t •
f
! '
i

, ~ _ --' 
-....' .

l

; ' ~ ~fu~ ~oP~'~
' ~tt~ ~.
; %7, . , .

t/

• . a RRtltt~ent V'espia~ .
~ iClt~i Cl~r}~

, }
.* .

~ . .
r .
~ .

f . . .

~ -

~

~ .



~ ~ ~~~

~` ~~~

, t .8 «~

0 CITY O~ PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

, ~~~~~ ~ MAYOR VINCBNT A. CIANCI, jR,
~

DEPARTMENT OF PLJBLIC VVORKS . 700 ALLENS AVENUE . 02905
Daniel E. Healy, Directo~ Joseph J. Campo, Deputy Director

Septenber 29, 1976

~rv ci-r`~r courvc~L
' ' Counci]man Lawreazce Flynn ~~"~' '~ ~;~~

Chairn~z of the Public Works Ccc~anittee R~~
PY.'OV1dP,I10E' Cl'ty COLlT1C11 WHEREli~Oi~ 1i: tS CRDEREO THAT

City Ha11 - Providence, Rhode Island 02903 ~J- ~£ $~ ~~~~ ~~' '
(/'~a~~"~'"`.~~ 

LERK

C~YT~Hrieri :

R~placenent of the Merino Bridge on Glenbridge Avenue, has been delayed
14 months because of the steel strike of 1974/1975, the winter season of 1975, and
a miscalculation of the water table by Waterman Engineering Ccxnpany, the consulting
fi.zm for this project.

The ccx~letion date for the bridge replac~nent project was established
in the agreezn~nt as Deceqnber 1, 1975. The addition of the unavoidable 14~nonth delay
would advance the date of completion to February l, 1977, in conform~nce with the in-
tent of the specifications and agreenent.

It is noted that A~tna Bridge C.o~any, contractor for the project, seriously
began the terms of the contract with the closing of the bridge on March 1, 1976. The
contractor anticipa.tes a cc~letion date of Novenber 15, 1976, or approx~mately 2 months

'. ahead of thei.r proposed tiYree frame.

Attached herewith find correspondence relative to the anticipated delay by
the aforesaid cansultant firm, difficulties in steel delivexy by the steel c~zy and
finally the anguished appea.l by the contractor to doc~m~ent his plight tawards contract
cca~~liance.

Hopefully, the ~bav~e described chronology will satisfy your most deserved
concern relative to expecliting the bridge replace~nt project and will enable you to
explain to the many local residents who are upset by the closing of the Merino Bridge,
all of the difficulties encountered on this project.

'T'~ ̀ ~~~43~!",n~d
~~i3~.~ :4.~.f;1 :E ; ~E;?~Q

9i~ ~~ ~~ ~- ~ ~~~
~ JJC:jlc

Encs. j ~-~ ~ ~ R ~~
~~ ':F-;~ , `~ g.,.~,3
. ~ n-:~ . 'e,'1 .< .. ~

Sincerely,.

s

Joseph J. Campo, P.E.
Deputy Di.rector/Ca.ty ~gineer
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October 7, 1975

Mr. Joseph Campo
Deputy Director ot Public Works
City of Providence
700 A11ens A~.~enue
Providence, Rhode Island .

Re: Replacenent of Merino Bridge
Glenbridge Avenue

Dear Sir:

Refe:-,~-:ce is ~ade to ou-r lette~r of September 10, 1975 regarding
the delivery of the 16" water pipe and fittings for this pro;ect

This is to advise you that we have finally received the pipe and
fittings, which have been stored in our yard

We plan to start instaliing this pipe immediately and anticipate
` the complete installation of the 16" line and vaive within four weeks, or

approximately November l, 1975. Because of weather and temperature conditions
it wi~ll be impossible to complete this project during the winter months.

We t;-F~refore believe that in crder to minimize the closing time
of Glenbridge Avenue and the inconvenience to the traveling public that we
delay the removal and replacement of the Merino Bridge to early spring. At
that time the work can be perforr:~ed continuously and the closing of G1en-
bridge Avenue kept to a minimum of time.

~

>_.. ,c~•
DJM:GP

Thank vou for your consideration in this matter.

Very truly yours

AETNA BRIDGE COMPANY

~mP.n,kc_ J. inelli
Vice Pres_' n -

Aetna Bridge Company, 275 West Natick Road, Warwick, Rhode Island 02887, Telephone 739-5300
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September 10, 1975

Mr. Joseph Campo
Deputy Director of Public Works,
City of Providence
700 A11ens Avenue
Providence, Rhode Island

Re: Merino Bridge Replacement

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is the most recent copy of a letter from
the U. S. Pipe cS Foundry Co. regarding delivery of pipe for the
above project. As of this date, we have not received this ma-
terial. This delay in delivery wi11 affect the completion of the
job.

As soon as we are in receipt of this pipe cae wi11
so advise.

Very truly yours

AETNA BRIDGE COMPANY

. .._ C\

DJM:GP o~ ine li
Enc, Vice President

Aetnc~ Bridge Compc~ny, 275 West Natick Road, Warwick, Rhode Island 02887, Telephone 739-5300

_. _.... __....~. ~~. .~,o. ~y _.. _
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~iay 19, 197~

~ir. Joseph Campo
Deputy Director of Public ~tior•l~s
Citti- of Pro~ idence
700 ~llens ~j'enue
Pro~~idence, Rhode Island

Re: ~feriuo Bridge Replacement

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a cop~T of a letter from the
U. S. Pipe and Foundry Co. regarding deliver~-
of pipe for the ak~ove project.

at this time we can not ascertain the
effect on the completion of the job.

Very truly yours

AETNA BRIDGE COMPah-Y

,~...,~..m.~..~-~,~,~,~,,.s~~„~ Ma i e 11 i
} Vice Preside 1

DJM:ejj

Enc.

Aetna Bridge Company, 275 West Natick Road, Warwick, Rhode Islond 02887, Telephone 739-5300
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. UNITED STA1'ES PIPE ANI) FOUNDRY CObiPANY

EAST PEARL S7'HEF;T

I3URLItiG7'ON, tiER JE~;IiSEY 0801G

May 14, 1975

~ Mr. Dominic Mainelli
~ F.etna Bridge Company
' 275 West Natick Road
' ~rarwick, Rhode Island 02887
I

a Reference: Providence, R. I. Bridge Project
~' Order No. 44-BOS-04157
,

t~ Dear Mr. Mainelli:
~
` In reference to our recent telephone conversation, it is with regret
; that I advise you that the very best shipment we can make on the

Restrained Joint Pipe for the above project is during the week of
June 16, 1975.

, As I mentioned to you the other day, we have been having some labor
difficulties at our Chattanooga Plant where some of the components

. are manufactured, and from what I understand, they are resuming
partial operations this week and we should be able to meet the above
commitment .

r

Fle are deeply sorry for the delay, as we realize you cannot start your
project until you have the material.

Very truly yours,

~ U. S. PIPE AND FOUNDRY COMPANY

~, ~

i ` . ̀ ~ \ ~C ~ < ~- , .~ ~ _
~ Whitney R. Stearns

Eastern Regional Sales Manager

'r7KS:er

+ cc: Boston Sales
I
~.~,
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ST. Pl~UL FiRE AND MARI(VE INSUf;ANCE COMF'ANY

~-..r ~ _~' '.
i ~Cz~...~~~ ,eP~

~. ., . ~ ~ .;

~~~~ ` '~, .1

~ 1
Vincent Vespia ~
City of Frovidence Bp~I~ ?~p.._ ___400DY5217_._._______
City hall

~Providence, R.I o .. J l'oUR Nc)..------------------------------------------

~•_ ==-.:cco~: -------------- Aetna__ Bridge---~O~'-p ~y-----------------------: -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Gc=~.:iption of Contract:-----------fOZ' N~erin4~r,7,dg~__R~~~.a~~m~nt-------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

cr<-_~.-:----------------------------~i~~ ~i__Prayiden~e----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ct:~-3~r pri~: 5------------393, 700. o0 12~23~_7_4-------------------------------------------------------------------------------Contract Date:------------------- ------

I3:~ Scs:

This Company is surety on the bond described above. Without affecting our liability under our bond(sl described above

.~e :.,;~;~ appreciate the fol!owing info~rnation and return of this form at your early convenience.

Yours very truly,

Marlys Seaborg

IF COIvTTRACT COhiPLETED:

Completion date:------------~-----------------------__Completion i~totice Filed? Date:------------------------------------------------------

I Final payment made? Date:---------------------------------------------------•----Final Contract Price: ~--•-------------------------------------.

~~ Any maintenance provision?__.__________ ___.____.____If so, when will period expire:____________.._.__._ ___

IF CONTP,ACT UN~O:~iPT ETED:

Percznt com le,ted:----------Q U'1k'7` ~m
P ' --------------`~ Proba~le completion date:--------- ---------------------------------------...--------------------

Paid to date: $--------------0.00 ----------------------Retainaee ~----------
0.00

--------------------------------------------------------------------

Is work progressing satisfactoril>'~---------------------------=•-------------------•--------------•--------------------•--------------------------------•------
~

~/

-- ARL TiiERC ~tNY CLAIMS, ASSIGNMEN"('S nR I_IT'NS ON FILE? — Nore

~"_ _:.~_—__.sT1.11~'---~-~-------------------------19-- ~ 5-- • Sign a t u re---------------------•------ •-------------------- • ------------------------- •----
. Jos~p~! J. Campo, ~.E.—D`pu~y Directr~r

Add ress__. ? Q4__Ai~P~,~. _I~v2T1~.i~~Z'?=i~Z~~.~--.8..~~.----.~~ ~ 0 5

Please sct for.h any additi~,nal remarks on [he rever;e siAr hererf.
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. C_;~~rr ~,t~,;,~~~A~~
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t37 11Gi~lr1 b.~:..v~-/i:Y, i.~ST Pi~UVt:::":Cc, ~fiUUE {SL~,kU 02~14 '-

]~'r:CE,':11hCT' 7 f ~ J~j i~{

t~i~;~~~C~l ~T03E'"~?~'1 ~.}::~2'1 0~,'~ JI'.

C.1.t~V :ia"u.~.

~'z°c;,~~.de::cF., .0 ~~c~ Isl~:n~ G2y03

' Jk,~,r i;ayor Ik:~o:lcYs

Gil~:n aF',c{~i 1. :.] '• ST 1 
T'!; i'~ i.~~~~ .~ c (`l (~T1 '~)f

rU::~ c~:.~. .:,~ oLr at r...~o'2 to i. d•.Y,s: E~ou~ cola,._ i~,% ,. ~

tii1P. i•i:~s'j.l"~U ~'i`1.~'i_" OI~ ~r1.':.a`?UT'iC%C tiY~:'1i:'.c'~~ ~"~.t~^`:1G~E:i10Ety iC!:OC.~t~' ZSI.unC~•

::t your rec,:~es;, k.e r~~u~ ~.zi ~in~ection anr~ a re,,~r. t to yo~ on P?ocE~cbc:

8, >>7:1~

l+t'i ~llu~ ti~.i:~y 2 1.?_~.f..~ n 7ii0Z'C,' ~~li~;.~l a~-ea~ ~i~0y ~:E 7'NCQ!1'~.i:~i2C,~F..''.~. S~'i3Z'ti G~

c~es}.~n ~o t ~aL ~~;~_u:~eque_~;, co..~t~u:ti~a~ tirork fo;. re;~lac~ment ~:c~~a1~1 r~e LndLr~
ar3y 'r~~ tli~ s~a.~e: o~ i 97~-t.

Saon aft~r ~~~is on ~;~c~~T.ber 13, 1 g73, ~;~e wer~ p,iver. tl~~ cc~tract to
dn:igz~ the br~.;~~v ~nd as «~ x~:.~ i~~a ~cT,l~ c3Fsi~n cc~:~Ulicafi.,a.o:zs, not
an ~icipa,~;sds th2i ~ZG= es c~:.~• plans an~ ~pi~ificaii r:~s were not turned ocer
to you f'or bi~s ~.;~~til J~~.: ~ i 2, 1~7~.

j; Cra A_u~st 27, 197~ t;~e City of Providcnce receivec~ these bids anc3
; because oi inll~ ~icn the c~~~;s «ere sc,^:~what hi~i:er than estir~at~d. Ho.:ever,
~
~ at this ~i~:e o:~ ihat szzne d~z•e yo~i ~,v~~ ir,fo~n~d }~y nc t:~at bL~~Use of ~he

, further c.~tericration of th~~ bricige t'r:a..~ ~he job r~_as~ ~o on no m~tte~ what
~ aad yo;~ indicated ta :r~e t:,a~ you c~ould i'and ~re rnon~y.

~ +
~. .~he facts ~~^e no;-~ that for varj.c~~s r~asons rao ~ontract for constz^1c~iQn

. has b~e;a signed. ~.;,d ~°~.fo~'~~.:nately ~rou w~.11 be leuvi„~g office Le~oae you can
da ~~th~g to s;,:aig~te-. o~?t t~.is proa3ex..

i

~ Ha~aever~ ac ~:a;,~or and Safety Corrc~.s~arr~~r, I s-trongly reca:n~end at
this t~.m~ that ~rGL' post the e:~:i.stiri~ Ticrin,o Br:idge icr a liv^iit af Five

! ~ j~ 1'G2~3.

If you ~;a:Zt ilzrther ccafirr.^.ation of the nec~ssit~ of this act a ~
request from you t,o the St.a~p Brid~e I}~p~rt~e:~t for aza insp~ction and
re~o:•~ Erou~ a Q:~ 'r.o~oreda

r VW~gri

Yery t~.~.ly yo~ars,

~~C~ ..<_,-~' ~/C~-Lf ~,.,.,-~•' ~
Fred.ericic V. Waterman, Jr.
President

,

~
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WATERMAN ENGINEERING COMPANY

Ciui~ C..n~in~ara
~SO MOt1M 6ROADWAY, EAST /ROVIDEHCE, RHOOE ISUND 01914

July 25, 1974

Mayor ~Toseph Door?ey, Jr.
City Hall
Providence, R~cce Islanci 02903

Re : Merino E~~d~,e Replacemer.t
G~en~ri~oe ~.venue
Provider.ce, R. I.

Dear Mayor poc~^ley,

,
_ ~
,% /, ~A~ ~; ,

r ~ :

r ~F,~,w~ .g~~~

~ ~ (~ ~ ~ 1~~~ ~'' ~`1 ~~
~~

, JuL ;~~ ,,,g

.EXECIJ Tf VE: O~FtC~

Antici~tir.g delays in reconstruction of the Merino Eridge due to
time elapse necessary to advertise for bids ar~d award a ecnstr~zction
contract and i~:rther deiay thereaf'~er due to material si~rtages, we
recently re-irLs:ected the existirig bridge to evaluate deterioration. As
a result of that inspecticr. we strongly recorrm:end that the City take
inmediate action to li.r,Lit heavy traffic loading on the structure during
the interi.ri per;od prior to replacement. The bridge should be posted
for a weight l~:,it not exceed~ 15 tons per vehicle and a policy of
strict enforce^~ent should be ~-:ployed to insure conforrr~a.nce. A lower
limit would be p~eferable, but Ta.y not be practical on Glenbridge Avenue
due to the hig.h volume of tra.f'fic.

If you so desire we would be pleased to meet with you or with
manbers of yo~ Departr~nt of Public ~riorks regas°ding this reconmier~dation.

Respectfully submitted~

~/`~/'Q-~~,:~~.~ /~
F`red.erick V ~ Watermarl, Jr ~ ~

FVW/ms~

~ ~-.-_...o ~} ~ j .
d rL,~- r~-~C~S ~

~ c~✓L.~S,~ _«9~~ ~cr~•
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DAtE:

T0:

SUBJECT:

CONSIDERED BY:

DISPOSITION:

.

~

City of Providence

.~ •~~~,•. ..:~ ~~,ti ~'; ;~~;.: h;y,... .,, f ~~i~'•.}.~d, 
.~,:;~~,,~`~~~1~:;~~~.I' ~ ,,.:, n~,>

~~ t~.^n^';,;, ':;:.
: ~':a?c~,~~ i

~ Rl~ade Island

Department of City Clerk

MEMORANDUM

~~~:c.~bt~.~: 4, I9 i~i '

G~~r:~~,1m~r~ ~C~.~e~~.~. ~~~i ~~u~cii~►a~ ~.t~ar~~ta

~~~~`i~~:LC`.Y~ ~,~1~r'Ut~ ~i2~i~'i~~ 5~r»~~~~a

~~~y ~~+~r~, '~.4:n~~~~ '~e,epf~ .

Ac~csmp~r~yi~g i~ ~~py o~ ~~~~rt ~~ 1~~~~~~ ~i r~+~t~~
ar+~ ~~,~~ ~n~i~~c~r ~amp'9: ~~~.~tiv~ t~ t.~~ ~Cc~~~.n~ Bric~g~
on Glenbr~c~ge Ave~ue, a~a reque~ted by Re~olu~i+~n~ c~f
~he C~.tp Cc~n~il, rr~. 495, App~c~ved S~ep~~tnbe~ ~4, ~3'7€~~
~of s~h~.e~ ~~►~ w~re ~ ~+cr-apc~n~c~r, ~ c~+py o~' w~i~ks ~~ ~Is~
he~e~~ ~►t~a~~h~,.

--~-~^--~--~``

City Clerk


